Benefit payments   .....  (177)  —  (177)
Other  .....  (195)  —  (195)
Balance, end of period ..... $ 77,453 $ 2,042 $ 79,495

Weighted average crediting rate  .....  3 %  5 %
Net amount at risk(1)

  ..... $ 12,466 $ 38,365
Cash surrender value   ..... $ 71,450 $ 1,796

__________________________
(1) Net amount at risk is defined as the current guarantee amount in excess of the current account balance.
(2) The difference between the amount shown in this table and the policyholders’ account balance included in Note 16 represents $177 million

of liabilities relating to supplemental contracts.

Page 48

The balance of account values by range of guaranteed minimum crediting rates and the related range of difference,
in basis points, between rates being credited to policyholders and the respective guaranteed minimums follow.

AS OF JUN. 30, 2025
US$ MILLIONS

Range of
Guaranteed

Minimum
Crediting Rate

At
Guaranteed

Minimum

1 - 50
Basis

Points
Above

51 - 150
Basis

Points
Above

> 150
Basis

Points
Above Other(1) Total

Annuities   ..... 0% - 1% $ 3,715 $ 2,668 $ 4,170 $ 4,868 $ — $ 15,421
1% - 2%  1,569  307  1,008  1,596  —  4,480
2% - 3%  1,931  373  217  11,323  —  13,844

Greater than 3%  270  5  6  11  —  292
Other(1)  —  —  —  —  49,630  49,630

Total $ 7,485 $ 3,353 $ 5,401 $ 17,798 $ 49,630 $ 83,667

Life Insurance  ..... 1% - 2% $ 38 $ 2 $ 66 $ 791 $ — $ 897
2% - 3%  423  —  221  —  —  644

Greater than 3%  617  —  —  —  —  617
Total $ 1,078 $ 2 $ 287 $ 791 $ — $ 2,158

AS OF JUN. 30, 2024
US$ MILLIONS

Range of
Guaranteed

Minimum
Crediting Rate

At
Guaranteed

Minimum

1 - 50
Basis

Points
Above

51 - 150
Basis

Points
Above

> 150
Basis

Points
Above Other(1) Total

Annuities   ..... 0% - 1% $ 4,296 $ 2,669 $ 3,931 $ 4,679 $ — $ 15,575
1% - 2%  1,446  393  1,740  1,844  —  5,423
2% - 3%  1,942  429  111  6,637  —  9,119

Greater than 3%  306  7  1  5  —  319
Other(1)  —  —  —  —  47,017  47,017

Total $ 7,990 $ 3,498 $ 5,783 $ 13,165 $ 47,017 $ 77,453

Life Insurance  ..... 1% - 2% $ 34 $ 2 $ 54 $ 667 $ — $ 757
2% - 3%  421  —  222  —  —  643

Greater than 3%  642  —  —  —  —  642
Total $ 1,097 $ 2 $ 276 $ 667 $ — $ 2,042

__________________________
(1) Other includes products with either a fixed rate or no guaranteed minimum crediting rate or allocated to index strategies.

Page 49

NOTE 19. MARKET RISK BENEFITS

The net balance of market risk benefit assets and liabilities of, and changes in guaranteed minimum withdrawal
benefits associated with, annuity contracts follows.

Balance, beginning of period  ..... $ 2,799 $ 55
Balance, beginning of period, before effect of changes in the instrument-
specific credit risk   .....  2,549  39